

No. 21-1258

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ENTERTAINMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF TEXAS ASSOCIATION AGAINST
SEXUAL ASSAULT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SUSANNAH P. TORPEY
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel.: (212) 294-6700
Fax: (212) 294-4700
STorpey@winston.com

AHTOOSA A. DALE
KATRINA G. EASH
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl St., Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel.: (214) 453-6500
Fax: (214) 453-6400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Texas Association Against Sexual Assault*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit’s Multifactor Test Is In- appropriate and Creates a Circuit Split that Should Be Reviewed by the Court..... | 5 |
| B. Even Under a Multifactor Test, the Fifth Circuit Applied the Factors Wrongly, Cre- ating a Split from the Courts that Use a Multifactor Test, and the Court Should Have Found that the SOBF Is a Tax..... | 11 |
| 1. Under the first factor, the panel’s find- ings conflict with other courts’ anal- yses of this same factor | 12 |
| 2. Even though only sexually oriented businesses that offer alcohol on their premises are subject to the SOBF, it is still a tax..... | 15 |
| 3. Directing a charge to a special fund can still be a tax so long as it does not defray an agency’s costs of regulation. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Admiral Theatre, Inc. v. Cook Cnty. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 534 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2021) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. D.C. Health Benefits Exch. Auth.,</i> 815 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Assoc. for Accessible Medicines v. James,</i> 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.,</i> 259 U.S. 20 (1922) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cnty.,</i> 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm'n,</i> 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.,</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000) | 1 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002) | 1 |
| <i>Combs v. Tex. Ent. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 347 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. 2011) <i>cert. denied,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1146 (Jan. 23, 2012) | 1, 3, 9 |
| <i>Déjà vu Showgirls of Las Vegas v. Nev. Dep't of Tax'n,</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52505 (D. Nev. 2006) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Freenor v. Mayor & Alderman of City of Savannah</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>GenOn Mid-Atl., LLC v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 9, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Henderson v. Stadler</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss. Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>Lamar Co. v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty./Kan. City</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Kan. 2004) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Vonage Am. Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Md. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>McLeod v. Columbia Cnty., GA</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (S.D. Ga. 2003) | 9, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Phila.</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978) | 9 |
| <i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Schneider Transport, Inc. v. Cattanach</i> , 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tex. Ent. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021) | 9, 10, 12, 18 |
| <i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987)..... | 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const., amend. I | 3 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1341 | <i>passim</i> |
| 34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.722 | 2 |
| Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §§ 102.051-056..... | 2 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
